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EMAIL: customerservice.dpr@delaware.gov

PUBLIC MEETING MINUTES: Board of Cosmetology and Barbering

MEETING DATE AND TIME: Monday, September 28, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.

PLACE: 861 Silver Lake Boulevard, Dover, Delaware
Teleconference

MINUTES APPROVED: October 26, 2020

MEMBERS PRESENT

John Cook, Professional Member, President arrived at 9:42am
Selina Davis, Public Member, Vice President
Derrick Reed, Professional Member
Gwendolyn Fulwood, Public Member

Jeffrey Benson, Jr., Public Member

Francis Barnes, Public Member

Lucy Deo, Public Member

Tammy Parris, Professional Member, Secretary
Vic Kennedy, Public Member

Gina Marsilii, Professional Member

MEMBERS ABSENT
Gregory Meyers, Professional Member

PUBLIC ATTENDEES

Gall Livingston, All in the Wrist
Lisette, Paul Mitchell

Victor David, Schilling- Douglas
Juan DeJesus

Shauntee, Dawn Career recent grad

DIVISION STAFF/DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL PRESENT
Eileen Kelly, Deputy Attorney General
Danielle Ridgway, Board Liaison

CALL TO ORDER
Ms. Parris called the meeting to order at 9:14 am.




REVIEW OF MINUTES
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A motion was made by Mr. Reed, seconded by Mr. Barnes to approve the meeting minutes from
July 27, 2020. The motion carried unanimously.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
Deicy Ponce-Perez

A motion was made by Marsilli, seconded by Ms. Deo to approve the Cosmetologist license of

Diecy Ponce-Perez.

NEW BUSINESS
Ratification of Applications

A motion was made by Ms. Parris, seconded by Ms. Marsilli, to accept the following ratification

list of applications:

Type

Aesthetician
Aesthetician Temporary
Permit

Barber Apprentice
Barber Temporary Permit
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist

License:
Number

ME-0011395

ME-T011606
M7-B0013299
D1-T011606
M1-0113504
M1-0113482
M1-0113480
M1-0113497
M1-0113498
M1-0113499
M1-0113500
M1-0113503
M1-0113483
M1-0113484
M1-0113481
M1-0113501
M1-0113502
M1-0113486
M1-0113487
M1-0113488
M1-0113489
M1-0113490
M1-0113491
M1-0113492
M1-0113493
M1-0113494

Licensee
IMANI D PEGRAM

HOLLY ANN MCCRACKEN
Michael David Cooney
Juan Delesus

Leslie Holub

EMILY G SMITH

NADEAN NICOLE KORPA
Teonsay J Andrews
Dahlya E Basabe-Terry
Aubria L Burgess
SOPHIA G CEGLEDI
BRANDY D DIGIACOMO
Andrea Ondo

Christina M Stock
ARLENE MARCIA WILLIAMS
Karisma M Rizzo

Brania M Talford

Aniyah Mikayla Anderson
Ivy Kalesha Anthony
ELIZABETH D ASBURY
KEIRA DELORIS BUTCHER
Alicia Cisneros Zurita
OLIVIA HAZEL COBUCCIO
NATISHA HAIRSTON
Mikei A Johnson

Taylor Rohrbaugh

Issue Date
8/17/2020

8/28/2020
7/29/2020
8/20/2020
9/21/2020
7/28/2020
7/28/2020
8/19/2020
8/19/2020
8/19/2020
8/19/2020
9/1/2020
7/28/2020
7/28/2020
7/28/2020
8/19/2020
8/19/2020
8/5/2020
8/5/2020
8/5/2020
8/5/2020
8/5/2020
8/5/2020
8/5/2020
8/5/2020
8/5/2020

Status
Active

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active



Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Cosmetologist
Temporary Permit
Cosmetologist
Temporary Permit
Cosmetology Instructor
Cosmetology Instructor
Temporary
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment
Cosmetology/Barbering
Establishment

Nail Technician

Nail Technician

Nail Technician

Nail Technician

Nail Technician

M1-0113485
M1-0113495
M1-0113496
M1-0113479

M1-T011606

M1-T011607
M5-0012887

M5-T010054

M©9-0012347

M©9-0012346

M9-0012356

M9-0012349

M9-0012352

M©9-0012350

M9-0012351

M©9-0012353

M9-0012355

M9-0012354

M9-0012345

M9-0012344

M9-0012348
M2-0014113
M2-0014114
M2-0014112
M2-0014115
M7-

Lilian H Salinas
Katherine Rose Sewitsky
ELIA J TORRES

SOYICA IHSAN WHITE

LAYLA G KECZELY

Taylor M Sclavos
LISA SHAWNAI DUBOISE

LAQWIN EUGENE ANGELO
CHAPMAN

ALL CUTS PLUS
Hair Alchemy by Allie

New Beginnings Hair Salon
HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair
Cuttery

HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair
Cuttery

HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair
Cuttery

HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair
Cuttery

HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair
Cuttery

HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair
Cuttery

HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair
Cuttery

Lush Nails
Pneuma Salon

Ultimate Images Salon
JULIE PAK

JULIE T HOANG
HOANG KY NGUYEN
ASHLEY A CHASE
JOURDEN KIERA LEWIS

8/5/2020
8/5/2020
8/5/2020
7/27/2020
8/14/2020

8/26/2020
8/24/2020

8/17/2020
8/7/2020

8/3/2020

9/1/2020

8/18/2020
8/18/2020
8/18/2020
8/18/2020
8/18/2020
8/18/2020
8/18/2020
7/28/2020
7/28/2020

8/10/2020
7/28/2020
7/28/2020
7/28/2020
8/12/2020
8/18/2020
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Active
Active
Active
Active

Active

Active
Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
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Apprentice MO0013301

Nail Technician M7-

Apprentice M0013303 Christine Dingus 9/16/2020 Active
Nail Technician M7-

Apprentice M0013302 Hang Thi Thanh Khong 8/28/2020 Active

Nail Technician

Temporary Permit M2-T011606  DESIREE HURST 9/1/2020  Active

Review of Reciprocity Applications

Phuong Nhuan Nguyen- Nail Technician Applicant

A motion was made by Ms. Marsilli, seconded by Ms. Davis to approve the application for
Phuong Nhuan Nguyen contingent upon receipt of a written explanation as to why the applicant
submitted W-2’s in lieu of the Work Experience Affidavit. The motion carried unanimously.

Jessica Torres — Nail Technician Applicant

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Mr. Reed to table the application of Ms. Torres
for lacking verification of 1 full year of work experience gained after original licensure. The
motions pass unanimously.

Marguel Wengreen — Cosmetologist

Board reviewed application and determined that Ms. Wengreen was originally licensed in the
State of Colorado which is substantially similar to the State of Delaware. Therefore, this
application is considered Fast track and does not require Board review for license issuance.

John Cook, Board President, joined meeting at 9:42am.

Gina Frazier- Cosmetologist

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Deo to approve the application for Ms.
Frazier contingent upon receipt of an employer written Work Experience Affidavit. The affidavit
must verify 1 full year of employment and provide Ms. Fraziers employment start and end date.
The motion carried unanimously.

Kevin Le- Nail Technician
A motion was made by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Ms. Deo to approve the application of Mr.
Kevin Le. The motion carried unanimously.

DAG Review
None

Review of Consent Agreement(s)
None

Correspondence
None

Miscellaneous Review & Discussion
Practical and Theory Testing
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Ms. Ridgway advised the Board how the COVID-19 pandemic has affected Delaware
Cosmetology schools and students. The delay in testing ability has negatively affected
Delaware schools and students causing an influx in complaints to DPR and the Schools directly.
Mr. Juan DeJesus, public attendee, advised that all States that do not utilize PCS testing
services have resumed Theory and Practical testing of recent graduates.

Ms. Ridgway explained that in correspondence with PCS, the problem has been attributed to
COVID-19 social distancing policies. PCS’s current practical examination center is not large
enough to accommodate the new recommended social distancing requirements, prompting a
few Delaware Schools to offer their sites for practical examination centers. PCS has advised
that theory examinations will be restarting in October. DPR, Division Director, Geoff Christ has
contacted the PCS CEO to offer our assistance in making sure that the examinations can begin
again soon. The Board also expressed concern that when testing begins there will be a large
backlog of exam candidates.

Ms. Ridgway advised the Board that DPR has identified all temporary permit holders and is
working to extend the permits to allow the permit holders time to test before their permits would
expire.

Shauntee, public attendee- recent school graduate, addressed the Board and explained that
recent graduates are having difficulty finding employment because most salons require that
graduates have begun testing before signing for a temporary permit.

Ms. Kelly advised the Board that she would work with DPR to identify terms of the States
contract with PCS and assist in ensuring there is a plan in place to start testing.

Distance Education — Possible Covid Extension

Mr. Cook advised the Board that distance education is currently written to expire on December
31, 2020. Mr. Cook explained that Utah and other States have already begun to review their
current distance education policies and to extend the availability dates into 2021 as we are still
in a pandemic. Ms. Kelly advised the Board that she would contact the DPR Division Director to
request an extension to our current Distance Education policy.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Juan DeJesus, public attendee, addressed the Board and suggested allowing Delaware schools
to sign off on graduates practical examinations similar to other States. Mr. De Jesus suggested
that if Delaware did not require a practical examination, graduates may be able to enter to work
force sooner. Mr. Cook advised Mr. DeJesus that the Board will be looking into other States
testing requirements.

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING
The next Board meeting will be held on Monday, October 26, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. via
teleconference.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business before the Board, a motion was made by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr.
Reed, to adjourn the meeting. The motion carried unanimously. The meeting adjourned and
went off record at 10:14 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Daviclle Ridgway

Danielle Ridgway
Administrative Specialist I



