



CANNON BUILDING
861 SILVER LAKE BLVD., SUITE 203
DOVER, DELAWARE 19904-2467

STATE OF DELAWARE
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND BARBERING

TELEPHONE: (302) 744-4500
FAX: (302) 739-2711
WEBSITE: DPR.DELAWARE.GOV
EMAIL: customerservice.dpr@delaware.gov

PUBLIC MEETING MINUTES:	Board of Cosmetology and Barbering
MEETING DATE AND TIME:	Monday, September 28, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.
PLACE:	861 Silver Lake Boulevard, Dover, Delaware Teleconference
MINUTES APPROVED:	October 26, 2020

MEMBERS PRESENT

John Cook, Professional Member, President arrived at 9:42am
Selina Davis, Public Member, Vice President
Derrick Reed, Professional Member
Gwendolyn Fulwood, Public Member
Jeffrey Benson, Jr., Public Member
Francis Barnes, Public Member
Lucy Deo, Public Member
Tammy Parris, Professional Member, Secretary
Vic Kennedy, Public Member
Gina Marsili, Professional Member

MEMBERS ABSENT

Gregory Meyers, Professional Member

PUBLIC ATTENDEES

Gail Livingston, All in the Wrist
Lisette, Paul Mitchell
Victor David, Schilling- Douglas
Juan DeJesus
Shauntee, Dawn Career recent grad

DIVISION STAFF/DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL PRESENT

Eileen Kelly, Deputy Attorney General
Danielle Ridgway, Board Liaison

CALL TO ORDER

Ms. Parris called the meeting to order at 9:14 am.

REVIEW OF MINUTES

A motion was made by Mr. Reed, seconded by Mr. Barnes to approve the meeting minutes from July 27, 2020. The motion carried unanimously.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Diecy Ponce-Perez

A motion was made by Marsilli, seconded by Ms. Deo to approve the Cosmetologist license of Diecy Ponce-Perez.

NEW BUSINESS

Ratification of Applications

A motion was made by Ms. Parris, seconded by Ms. Marsilli, to accept the following ratification list of applications:

Type	License: Number	Licensee	Issue Date	Status
Aesthetician	ME-0011395	IMANI D PEGRAM	8/17/2020	Active
Aesthetician Temporary Permit	ME-T011606	HOLLY ANN MCCRACKEN	8/28/2020	Active
Barber Apprentice	M7-B0013299	Michael David Cooney	7/29/2020	Active
Barber Temporary Permit	D1-T011606	Juan DeJesus	8/20/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113504	Leslie Holub	9/21/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113482	EMILY G SMITH	7/28/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113480	NADEAN NICOLE KORPA	7/28/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113497	Teonsay J Andrews	8/19/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113498	Dahlya E Basabe-Terry	8/19/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113499	Aubria L Burgess	8/19/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113500	SOPHIA G CEGLEDI	8/19/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113503	BRANDY D DIGIACOMO	9/1/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113483	Andrea Ondo	7/28/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113484	Christina M Stock	7/28/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113481	ARLENE MARCIA WILLIAMS	7/28/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113501	Karisma M Rizzo	8/19/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113502	Brania M Talford	8/19/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113486	Aniyah Mikayla Anderson	8/5/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113487	Ivy Kalesha Anthony	8/5/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113488	ELIZABETH D ASBURY	8/5/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113489	KEIRA DELORIS BUTCHER	8/5/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113490	Alicia Cisneros Zurita	8/5/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113491	OLIVIA HAZEL COBUCCIO	8/5/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113492	NATISHA HAIRSTON	8/5/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113493	Mikei A Johnson	8/5/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113494	Taylor Rohrbaugh	8/5/2020	Active

Cosmetologist	M1-0113485	Lilian H Salinas	8/5/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113495	Katherine Rose Sewitsky	8/5/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113496	ELIA J TORRES	8/5/2020	Active
Cosmetologist	M1-0113479	SOYICA IHSAN WHITE	7/27/2020	Active
Cosmetologist Temporary Permit	M1-T011606	LAYLA G KECZELY	8/14/2020	Active
Cosmetologist Temporary Permit	M1-T011607	Taylor M Sclavos	8/26/2020	Active
Cosmetology Instructor	M5-0012887	LISA SHAWNAI DUBOISE	8/24/2020	Active
Cosmetology Instructor Temporary	M5-T010054	LAQWIN EUGENE ANGELO CHAPMAN	8/17/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012347	ALL CUTS PLUS	8/7/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012346	Hair Alchemy by Allie	8/3/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012356	New Beginnings Hair Salon	9/1/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012349	HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair Cuttery	8/18/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012352	HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair Cuttery	8/18/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012350	HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair Cuttery	8/18/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012351	HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair Cuttery	8/18/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012353	HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair Cuttery	8/18/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012355	HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair Cuttery	8/18/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012354	HC Salon DE, LLC d/b/a Hair Cuttery	8/18/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012345	Lush Nails	7/28/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012344	Pneuma Salon	7/28/2020	Active
Cosmetology/Barbering Establishment	M9-0012348	Ultimate Images Salon	8/10/2020	Active
Nail Technician	M2-0014113	JULIE PAK	7/28/2020	Active
Nail Technician	M2-0014114	JULIE T HOANG	7/28/2020	Active
Nail Technician	M2-0014112	HOANG KY NGUYEN	7/28/2020	Active
Nail Technician	M2-0014115	ASHLEY A CHASE	8/12/2020	Active
Nail Technician	M7-	JOURDEN KIERA LEWIS	8/18/2020	Active

Apprentice	M0013301			
Nail Technician Apprentice	M7- M0013303	Christine Dingus	9/16/2020	Active
Nail Technician Apprentice	M7- M0013302	Hang Thi Thanh Khong	8/28/2020	Active
Nail Technician Temporary Permit	M2-T011606	DESIREE HURST	9/1/2020	Active

Review of Reciprocity Applications

Phuong Nhuan Nguyen- Nail Technician Applicant

A motion was made by Ms. Marsilli, seconded by Ms. Davis to approve the application for Phuong Nhuan Nguyen contingent upon receipt of a written explanation as to why the applicant submitted W-2's in lieu of the Work Experience Affidavit. The motion carried unanimously.

Jessica Torres – Nail Technician Applicant

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Mr. Reed to table the application of Ms. Torres for lacking verification of 1 full year of work experience gained after original licensure. The motions pass unanimously.

Marquel Wengreen – Cosmetologist

Board reviewed application and determined that Ms. Wengreen was originally licensed in the State of Colorado which is substantially similar to the State of Delaware. Therefore, this application is considered Fast track and does not require Board review for license issuance.

John Cook, Board President, joined meeting at 9:42am.

Gina Frazier- Cosmetologist

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Deo to approve the application for Ms. Frazier contingent upon receipt of an employer written Work Experience Affidavit. The affidavit must verify 1 full year of employment and provide Ms. Fraziers employment start and end date. The motion carried unanimously.

Kevin Le- Nail Technician

A motion was made by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Ms. Deo to approve the application of Mr. Kevin Le. The motion carried unanimously.

DAG Review

None

Review of Consent Agreement(s)

None

Correspondence

None

Miscellaneous Review & Discussion

Practical and Theory Testing

Ms. Ridgway advised the Board how the COVID-19 pandemic has affected Delaware Cosmetology schools and students. The delay in testing ability has negatively affected Delaware schools and students causing an influx in complaints to DPR and the Schools directly. Mr. Juan DeJesus, public attendee, advised that all States that do not utilize PCS testing services have resumed Theory and Practical testing of recent graduates.

Ms. Ridgway explained that in correspondence with PCS, the problem has been attributed to COVID-19 social distancing policies. PCS's current practical examination center is not large enough to accommodate the new recommended social distancing requirements, prompting a few Delaware Schools to offer their sites for practical examination centers. PCS has advised that theory examinations will be restarting in October. DPR, Division Director, Geoff Christ has contacted the PCS CEO to offer our assistance in making sure that the examinations can begin again soon. The Board also expressed concern that when testing begins there will be a large backlog of exam candidates.

Ms. Ridgway advised the Board that DPR has identified all temporary permit holders and is working to extend the permits to allow the permit holders time to test before their permits would expire.

Shauntee, public attendee- recent school graduate, addressed the Board and explained that recent graduates are having difficulty finding employment because most salons require that graduates have begun testing before signing for a temporary permit.

Ms. Kelly advised the Board that she would work with DPR to identify terms of the States contract with PCS and assist in ensuring there is a plan in place to start testing.

Distance Education – Possible Covid Extension

Mr. Cook advised the Board that distance education is currently written to expire on December 31, 2020. Mr. Cook explained that Utah and other States have already begun to review their current distance education policies and to extend the availability dates into 2021 as we are still in a pandemic. Ms. Kelly advised the Board that she would contact the DPR Division Director to request an extension to our current Distance Education policy.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Juan DeJesus, public attendee, addressed the Board and suggested allowing Delaware schools to sign off on graduates practical examinations similar to other States. Mr. De Jesus suggested that if Delaware did not require a practical examination, graduates may be able to enter to work force sooner. Mr. Cook advised Mr. DeJesus that the Board will be looking into other States testing requirements.

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING

The next Board meeting will be held on Monday, October 26, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. via teleconference.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business before the Board, a motion was made by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Reed, to adjourn the meeting. The motion carried unanimously. The meeting adjourned and went off record at 10:14 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Danielle Ridgway

Danielle Ridgway
Administrative Specialist II